Marin Independent Journal

4000 Civic Center Drive, Suite 301 San Rafael, CA 94903 415-382-7335 legals@marinij.com

2070419

CITY OF SAN RAFAEL CITY OF SAN RAFAEL CITY CLERK, ROOM 209 1400 FIFTH AVENUE, SAN RAFAEL, CA 94901 SAN RAFAEL, CA 94915-1560

PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2015.5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Marin

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid: I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer of the MARIN INDEPENDENT JOURNAL, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the County of Marin, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Marin, State of California, under date of FEBRUARY 7, 1955, CASE NUMBER 25566; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

03/13/2018

I certify (or declare) under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this 13th day of March, 2018.

Jouna Lajarus

Signature

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Legal No.

0006121465

NOTICE OF ELECTION AND NOTICE OF TIME WITHIN WHICH ARGUMENTS FOR OR AGAINST A MEASURE MAY BE FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK, CITY OF SAN RAFAEL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by Lindsay Lara, City Clerk, City of San Rafael that the Special Mu-nicipal Election will be held on Tuesday, June 5, 2018, and that the polls will be open from 7:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m. on the day thereof; and

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the following measure is to be placed upon the ballot at said election and read as follows: MEASURE TO BE VOTED ON

CANNABIS BUSINESS TA

MEASURE

"To maintain/enhance City of San Rafael serv-ices, with funding that cannot be taken by Sac-ramento, including: enhancing police and fire services, repairing potholes/maintaining streets, enhancing community centers, and administering a cannabis oversight program; shall the City of San Rafael's ordinance levying, until repealed, a tax of up to 8% on cannabis (marijuana) businesses' gross re-ceipts in the city, eventually ramping up to ap-proximately \$1,000,000 in new funding annually,requiring independent citizen over-sight and financial audits be adopted?"

YES_

NO

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that direct arguments for or against the measure shall not exceed 300 words in length. The Registrar of Voters of Marin County shall cause an argument for and argument against said measure to be printed in each sample ballot mailed to voters.

Arguments for or against said measure shall be submitted (with a signed verification form) to the City Clerk's Office, Room 209, City Hall, 1400 Fifth Avenue, San Rafael, California not later than 5:00 p.m. on Monday, March 19, 2018. The City Council or any member or members authorized by it, or any bona fide association of citizens, or any individual voter, or any com-bination of such associations and voters may submit arguments. submit arguments.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that when the City Clerk has selected the direct arguments for and against said measure which will be print-ed and distributed to the voters, the City Clerk shall send copies of the argument in favor of said measure to the authors of the argument against and copies of the argument against to the authors of the argument in favor. The authors may prepare and submit rebuttal arguments not exceeding 250 words. The re-buttal arguments must be filed with the City Clerk no later than 5:00 p.m. on Monday, March 26, 2018.

Rebuttal arguments shall be printed in the same manner as the direct arguments. Each rebuttal argument shall immediately follow the direct argument, which it seeks to rebut.

A verification form available from the City Clerk's Office must accompany all arguments and rebuttal arguments. For further informa-tion regarding the measure, contact the City Clerk's Office at 415-485-3065.

All materials pertaining to the measure will be open for public examination in the office of the City Clerk for ten (10) days from the last date of filing.

DATED: March 9, 2018

s/ Lindsay Lara LINDSAY LARA City Clerk, City of San Rafael NO. 364 MARCH 13. 2018